raise additional funds while broadening the Shareholders and capital base of the Company. The Directors

are of the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and reasonable and are in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising exercises in the past twelve months immediately before

the date of this announcement.

6

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change to the total number of Shares in issue and the number of

Shares held by each of the Directors, substantial Shareholder and Subscribers from the date of this

announcement to the date of completion of the Subscription other than the issue by the Company of the

Subscription Shares, the shareholdings in the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)

immediately after the completion of the Subscription are and will be as follows:

Holders of Domestic Shares or H Shares

As at the date of this

announcement

Upon completion of the

Subscription Agreements and

issue of Subscription Shares

Domestic Shares

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Tianjin TEDA International Incubator 182,500,000 10.77 182,500,000 9.63

Shenzhen Xiangyong Investment Company Limited 180,000,000 10.62 180,000,000 9.50

Shandong Zhinong Fertilizers Company Limited 180,000,000 10.62 180,000,000 9.50

Dongguan Lvye Fertilizers Company Limited 120,000,000 7.08 120,000,000 6.33

others 35,000,000 2.06 35,000,000 1.85

H shares

Shu Ju Ku Inc. 100,000,000 5.9 100,000,000 5.28

Public Shareholders 897,500,000 52.95 897,500,000 47.38

Subscribers – – 199,500,000 10.53

Total 1,695,000,000 100.00 1,894,500,000 100.00

GENERAL

The Subscription is not subject to Shareholders’ approval as the Subscription Shares will be issued under

the General Mandate. Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the

listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

The Subscription Agreements may be terminated pursuant to the termination provisions contained

therein. In addition, completion of the Subscription is subject to fulfillment of the condition under

each of the Subscription Agreements. As the Subscription may or may not proceed, Shareholders

and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.